|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

» o

Ve

Notice of a public

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate

Change
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member)
Date: Wednesday, 5 May 2021
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on Friday 7 May 2021.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 30 April
2021.



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
Wednesday 7 April 2021.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 30
April 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings

4. York Tree Canopy Target (Pages 3 - 18)

This report provides analysis of an appropriate tree canopy

expansion target for York, which will contribute towards the city’s

net zero ambition, biodiversity and improve air quality.

5.  York 5 Year Flood Plan Update (Pages 19 - 36)
This report provides the Executive Member with an update on the

York Five Year Flood Plan and seeks feedback on its content.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally
Telephone No- 01904 551573
Email- democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESRHEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ®T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J”dt L () s Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Environment and Climate Change

Date 7 April 2021

Present Councillor Widdowson

24. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest that he might have in respect
of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

25. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 3 March 2021
be approved and signed by the Executive Member at a later
date.

26. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

27. Friends of St Nicholas Fields — Service Level Agreement

The Executive Member considered a report which provided information on
the Friends of St Nicholas Fields Service Level Agreement and sought
approval for a three year funding agreement from 1 April 2021 to 31 March
2024 for Friends of St Nicholas Fields.

The Operations Manager, Public Realm and the Corporate Director for
Economy and place were in attendance to present the report and respond
to questions.

Officers emphasised the Council’s long standing beneficial relationship of
20 years with the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. The organisation’s track



Page 2

record of generating capital for environmental improvements in the city was
noted, as well as the work underway to improve the beck in Hull Road Park
and others across the Foss catchment area which is important to the city’s
climate change and flood resilience measures.

The Executive Member noted the positive work of the Friends of St
Nicholas Fields and identified them as a close partner of the City of York
Council. She thanked officers for their participation and report.
Resolved:
I.  The Executive Member approved the funding award set out in
paragraph 6 and the associated service level agreement (SLA)
set out in Annex 1.

Reason: To increase the wellbeing and quality of life of York residents.

CllIr. P. Widdowson, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.03 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 5/05/2021
Environment and Climate Change

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

York’s Tree Canopy Expansion Target

Summary

1. This report provides analysis of an appropriate tree canopy expansion
target for York, which will contribute towards the city’s net zero ambition,

biodiversity and improve air quality.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to:
1) Approve a 13% target for tree canopy cover in York by 2050

Reason: Increasing the tree canopy cover to 13% from the current
level of 10.76% will produce carbon sequestration, biodiversity and
health benefits. A target of 13% is achievable when balanced against
the capacity for tree planting within the unique landscape and setting
of York.

2) Acknowledge that this target will form part of a wider ambition for the
White Rose Forest across the region

Reason: The regional ambition will be published in a report by WRF
on 1%t August 2021.

Background
3. City of York Council is a member of the White Rose Forest (WRF)

partnership, a local authority joint venture hosted by Kirklees Council,
which acts as the partnership’s accountable body.



Page 4

WREF is the community forest for North and West Yorkshire, one of four
community forests in the north of England working together to create the
larger Northern Forest that will stretch from Merseyside across
Manchester and Yorkshire.

LR,

........

The White Rose Forest is
[ the community forest for
k Charnee 3 ‘ North and West Yorkshire.

.....

WREF are planting millions of trees in urban centres and countryside that
will help manage flood risk, combat climate change, create jobs and
provide happier and healthier places.

The WRF reports to a Director of Development (DoD) group comprising
directors of development across each constituent local authority. In Nov
2019, DoDs gave the WRF Carbon Group responsibility to identify a
methodology to calculate the region’s tree canopy expansion target by
2050. Targets emerging from the methodology will form the basis of a
carbon-led tree planting strategy for the WRF area known as the WRF
Plan.

WRF commissioned a group of regional and national experts to assess
the potential level of carbon sequestration that could be achieved
through tree planting across the WRF area . Phase 1 of this study was
completed in September 2020. The study set out to:

e help local authorities understand the potential for carbon
sequestration through woodland creation and to estimate the
carbon contribution of existing trees outside of woodland and;

e provide local authorities with evidence to help set carbon-led
ambitions for 2050 tree canopy expansion.

On 14 December 2020 the study findings were presented to the districts
to initiate individual district discussions on tree canopy ambitions for
‘Phase 2'.



10.

Page 5

WREF set a deadline for districts to conclude these ‘Phase 2’ discussions
and make recommendations regarding their district level tree canopy
expansion target for respective DoD sign off by the end of January 2021.
CYC have reached an agreement with WRF that we provide a suggested
target for York in March 2021, for sign-off by the WRF Steering Group.

The WRF area target is due to be presented to the Yorkshire Regional
Leaders’ Group in spring 2021 with the WRF Plan being officially
published on 1st August 2021 (Yorkshire Day).

Current Tree Canopy Cover & Regional Targets

11.

12.

13.

Annex 1 details current district level tree canopy cover (ha/%). This
shows:

e That average tree canopy cover across the 9 districts is 11.96%
against a national average of 13% (Across the expanded WRF
area of all 13 districts the average is 10.95%)

e Leeds and Kirklees are the only two districts with current tree
canopy cover in excess of the national average at 17.16% and
15.17% respectively

e Craven and Selby are well below this average at 5.37% and
9.
[...]
York could accommodate greater tree canopy cover.

The rate of viable delivery imposes a significant constraint on new
canopy cover. The York Community Woodland project in West York aims
to deliver 50-60 ha of new tree cover over the next two years. A 13%
target for 2050 would require a similar level of growth every two years.



Page 7

21. This target would result in an annual carbon sequestration rate at 2050
of circa 9,000tCO:- per year; equivalent to around 1% of the regions total
CO- emissions between 2020-2050.

22. This target is considered achievable when balanced against the capacity
for tree planting within the unique landscape and setting of York.

Council Plan

23. The project accords with the Council Plan 2019-2023 in regard to the
following core outcomes of the Plan:

e A greener and cleaner city — Working towards becoming a carbon
neutral city by 2030

e Getting around sustainably — Cutting congestion, pollution and
carbon emissions

e Good health and wellbeing — Promoting active travel, healthy eating
and improving air quality

e Safe communities and culture for all — Supporting groups who are at
greatest risk of climate change

e Well paid jobs and an inclusive economy — Creating employment
opportunities in the green economy

Implications

Financial — No financial implications associated with this report
Human Resources — None associated directly with this report
Equalities — None associated directly with this report

Legal — None directly associated with this report

Crime and Disorder — None directly associated with this report
Information Technology — None associated directly with this report
Property — None associated directly with this report

Other — None associated directly with this report

Risk Management — None identified in relation to this report

Risk Management

24. There are no known risks associated with this report.



Contact Details
Author:

Shaun Gibbons

Head of Carbon Reduction
Corporate Policy and
Partnerships

Alison Cooke
F
[...]
21
Change Decision Session

Report of the Director of Economy & Place
York 5 Year Flood Plan Update
Summary

1. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall
across November and December due to the impacts of Storms Desmond
and Eva. Record river levels were observed in many river catchments
across the north of England. More than 4000 homes and 2000
businesses flooded across Yorkshire with 453 properties and 174
businesses flooded in York.

2. Funding has been allocated to the Environment Agency (EA) following
the floods to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the
city, £28m has been allocated to the Foss Barrier improvements and a
total of £64m to the wider flood defences across the city.

3. An update on progress has been supplied by the EA, this can be seen in
Annex 1. A further paper providing more context on the current
programme of funding and it’'s potential outcomes is provided as Annex
2.

4. City of York Council are leading on the development of the scheme in
Fulford, approvals and contract award has been made to take this
scheme through the detailed design and planning stage, work has
commenced and a number of design meetings, review sessions and
community meetings have been held.

5. City of York Council have developed a proposal for Defra’s Innovative
Flood Resilience Grant to support catchment scale natural flood risk
management solutions which would be funded through the utilisation of
innovative modelling linking beneficiaries with those that can provide the
services upstream. Financial modelling will identify the ways in which the
services could be funded. The proposal was successful and funding has



Page 20

been provided for a development phase through to September to finalise
the business case. An overview of the project is provided at Annex 3.

Recommendations

6.

The Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change is
asked to note the updated report and the evidence presented by the
Environm
[...]
of resolving these issues
and recognise that the start date for this scheme is likely to be delayed as a result.

Scarborough Bridge to Lendal Bridge (Museum Gardens) (B12)

Our planning application to increase the height and length of the flood embankment in Museum Gardens was
approved by City of York Council on 26 November 2020. This forms part of a wider scheme to increase the height of
the existing flood defences in Marygate, the remainder of which we will do under permitted development. Building
the compound area in Marygate carpark is due to start this May, with construction work on the embankment to
follow in June. We will install glass panels and flood gates, similar to those we have installed at Almery Terrace, on
Earlsborough Terrace. We will increase the height of the flood wall between Esplanade Court and Museum Gardens
with brick and install demountable panels. As part of this work, we will adjust the lip of the flood gate next to
Scarborough Bridge to improve ease of access.

Tang Hall Beck and Osbaldwick (F4/F5)

Original proposals for this scheme were to re-naturalise approximately 800 meters of an existing culvert running
underneath St Nicholas Fields nature reserve, reducing flood risk to over 250 properties. However the implications
of legal requirements to treat all material removed from the site as waste (which would have created high levels of
industrial traffic in a residential area for a prolonged period) have resulted in a review of the design. We are now
investigating all other options for the scheme.

St George’s Field

A project start-up meeting was held on 2 December 2020, with a project manager appointed to the scheme. We've
had ongoing discussions with CYC since then. We are aiming for the wall raising and construction of a demountable
cut-off on Tower Street to be carried out in 2021.

PFR

Foss Confluence to Fulford (B16)

We are near completion of installing individual bespoke measures at all eligible properties in flood cell B16. O

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 5 May 2021 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that she might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
29. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on Wednesday 7 
April 2021 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 
30. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 1 registration to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Robert Gordon spoke on the York Tree Canopy Expansion Target 
report, thanking the Executive Member and officers for their work on then 
item and detailing the positive environmental and health effects of 
increased canopy coverage. Mr Gordon also expressed concern that the 
current target of 13% was unambitious and suggested an alternative target 
of 15% which he believed achievable. The importance of preserving 
existing trees was also emphasised, especially those not a part of 
woodland areas. 
 
In response, the Executive Member stated that the current target of 13% 
was not concrete, and where possible and practical the Council would seek 
to exceed said target. 

 
 
 



31. York Tree Canopy Target  
 

The Executive Member received a report which provided analysis of an 
appropriate tree canopy expansion target for York, which will contribute 
towards the city’s net zero carbon ambition, biodiversity and air quality. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Explained that the current tree canopy coverage stood at 10.76% and 
that in order to increase this figure to 13% by 2050, 10,000 new trees 
would need to be planted each year. 

 Noted that the 50,000 trees planted by 2023 as part of York 
Community Woodland would aid in progress towards the target. 

 Encouraged local individuals, communities and organisations to 
contribute towards the city’s target by planting trees of their own 

 
The Executive Member: 

 Thanked officers fort their report. 

 Emphasised York’s tree canopy expansion as part of the wider White 
Rose Forest Partnership and the role that increased canopy coverage 
will play in flood alleviation for York. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That a 13% target for tree canopy cover in York by 2050 be 
approved. 
 
Reason: Increasing the tree canopy cover to 13% from the current 
level of 10.76% will produce carbon sequestration, biodiversity and 
health benefits. A target of 13% is achievable when balanced 
against the capacity for tree planting within the unique landscape 
and setting of York. 
 

(ii)     That it is acknowledged that this target will form part of a wider 
ambition for the White Rose Forest across the region. 
 
Reason: The regional ambition will be published in a report by 
WRF on 1 August 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



32. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
the York Five Year Flood Plan and sought feedback on its content. Ben 
Hughes, Partnerships and Strategic Overview Manager – North Yorkshire 
of the Environment Agency joined officers in presenting the report. 
 
During discussion of the item, officers: 

 Highlighted the ongoing work at Germany Beck, which is one of the 
flood schemes within a wider Environment Agency led programme. 
Depending on the advice of engineers, construction may begin in 
Autumn 2021 or early 2022. 

 Gave details on the Innovative Flood Resilience Programme, which 
has received 6 year’s funding from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs and is centred on developing natural flood 
management systems in the Swale, Ure and Nidd river catchment 
areas and seeks to co-ordinate upstream and downstream flood 
management. 

 Referred to Annex 1’s details on the ongoing flood defence projects 
across the city in Clementhorpe, Bishopthorpe, Lendal Bridge, St 
George’s Field and elsewhere. 

 Explained that Annex 2 breaks down £102 million total funding for 
York’s flood defence and described the priority scoring system used 
to determine funding usage. 

 Noted that a business case can be made to claim back the additional 
costs which have been caused by the Covid-19 pandemic in the last 
12 months. 

 
The Executive Member: 

 Thanked officers for their report and work on improving York’s flood 
defences. 

 Expressed the need to emphasise partnership work in order to reach 
solutions as soon as possible. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(i)     That the contents of the updated report and the evidence 
presented by the Environment Agency in the session be noted. 
 
Reason: To enable the Executive Member to receive the York 5 
Year Flood Plan Update and to have the opportunity to provide 
feedback on all content. 

 
Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.04 pm and finished at 3.23 pm]. 


